No. 646, A.]

[Published July 25, 1949.

CHAPTER 514.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to Erwin O. Schwanz of Neosho to compensate him for damage done to his automobile by an inmate of the Wisconsin school for boys.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is appropriated from the general fund \$410 to Erwin O. Schwanz of Neosho, Wisconsin, to compensate him for damage done to his 1934 de luxe Chevrolet sedan on July 7, 1947 as a result of the theft and wrecking thereof by an escaped inmate of the Wisconsin school for boys. Acceptance of this appropriation shall operate as a full and complete release of the state of Wisconsin of all claims arising out of such theft and wrecking.

Approved July 18, 1949.